Consolidated financial statement of the Company for the nine months period ended 30 September 2024.

The preparation of condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments,

estimates and assumptions for the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and

liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Holding Company, Waves Corporation Limited (WCL), acquired WHAL (formerly Samin Textiles

Limited) as a subsidiary Company through a scheme of arrangement. As per the term of the scheme, WCL

'Carved out / seperated home appliances business by transferring certain assets, liabilities, obligations,

contracts and undertakings to the subsidiary Company as of the effective date of 01 September 2021.

The Honourable Lahore High Court (the Court) through its Order dated 27 May 2022, has approved the

Scheme of Arrangement as proposed and granted sanction order for the carving out of home appliances

business from the Holding Company and amalgamation of the same into the subsidiary Company, WHAL.

5

Previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 --------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

Statement of changes in equity

Unappropriated profits   974,930   30,919   944,011

Previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 --------- (Rupees in '000) ---------

Statement of profit or loss

Profit before levies and income tax   208,919   45,762   254,681

Levies   -   (63,287)   (63,287)

Profit before income tax   208,919   (17,525)   191,394

Income tax expense   (39,908)   48,444   8,536

Profit after income tax   169,011   30,919   199,930

For the period ended September 30, 2023

There was no impact of Statement of financial position, statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of cash

flows.

Adoption of application Guidance on Accounting for Minimum Taxes and Final Taxes under International

Accounting Standard 12, Income taxes.

The Company has classified its current income tax to the extent of income tax based on revenue i.e. final tax under

the Section of 113 the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 to levies as explained in International Financial Reporting

Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) 21 "Levies" pursuant to "IAS 12 Application Guidance on Accounting for

[…]

These unconsolidated interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention

except for investment property which are stated at fair value less impairment losses.

These unconsolidated interim financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupee which is also the

Company's functional and presentation currency and have been rounded off to the nearest thousand.

The preparation of condensed interim unconsolidated financial statements requires management to make

judgments, estimates and assumptions for the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts

of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Waves Corporation Limited

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position

Provision for levies   -   1,732   1,732

Income tax payable   1,732   (1,732)   -

Statement of profit or loss

Profit before levies and income tax   32,420   -   32,420

Levies   -   (1,732)   (1,732)

Profit before income tax   32,420   (1,732)   30,688

Income tax expense   (1,732)   1,732   -

Profit after income tax   30,688   -   30,688

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

 September

30, 2024

 December

31, 2023
 September

30, 2024

 December

31, 2023

9 SHARE CAPITAL

9.1 Authorised share capital 300,000,000   300,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000

9.1.1

(Un-audited) (Audited) (Un-audited) (Audited)

 September

30, 2024

 December

31, 2023
 September

30, 2024

 December

31, 2023

9.2 Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Fully paid-up ordinary shares of Rupees 10 each:

Issued for cash 105,263,597   105,263,597   1,052,637   1,052,637

703,733   703,733   7,037   7,037

Issued as paid bonus shares 78,988,759   78,988,759   789,888   789,888

96,450,000   96,450,000   964,500   964,500

281,406,089   281,406,089   2,814,062   2,814,062

9.3 No further shares were issued during the period.

Issued for consideration other than

cash

Issued under scheme of

amalgamation

There was no impact of statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of cash flows and Statement of

changes in equity.

The Company has classified its current income tax to the extent of income tax based on revenue i.e.,. final

tax under the Section of 113 the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 to levies as explained in International

Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (IFRIC) 21 "Levies" pursuant to "IAS 12 Application

Guidance on Accounting for minimum and final taxes" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of